GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
DEPARTMENT OF EMPOWERMENT OF PERSONS WITH DISABILITY

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1480
TO BE ANSWERED ON 26.07.2016

Special schools for Visually Challenged Children

1480: SHRI SHRI DEVENDRA SINGH BHOLE:
Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government proposes to open special schools for visually challenged
children in the country, particularly in Uttar Pradesh;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) the total number of visualty challenged children and the special schogls being run
for them in the country, Statewise; and

(d) the amount of funds allocated for the education of such children during the last
three years and the current year, State-wise?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
(SHRI KRISHANPAL GURJAR)

(a) & (b) No, Sir. As per entry No. 9 of the Seventh Schedule of the Constitution of
India, “Relief of the disabled” figures in the State List. However the Government
supplements the efforts of the State Governments through its various
schemes/programmes. Under Deendayal Disabled Rehabllitation Scheme (DDRS) of
the Ministry grant-in-aid is provided to Non Governmental Organisations
(NGOs)/Voluntary Organisations (VOs) for the welfare of Persons with Disabilities
including those running special schools for the Visually Impaired in the country.

(c) & (d) As per census 2011, total number of persons with disabilities in the age
group of 0-19 is 14,10,554. A statement indicating state-wise the number of special
schools for Visually Impaired (VI) assisted under DDRS and the funds released during
the last three years and current year is at Annexure. Besides, National Institute for
the Visually Handicapped (NIVH), Dehradun is also running a model special school for
Visually Impaired (VI) children. The funds allocated to the school during the last three
years and the current year are (i) 2013-14- Rs.77.78 lakhs, (ii)2014-15-Rs.122.66
lakh, (iii) 2015-16-Rs. 89.13 lakhs & (iv) 2016-17- Rs. 17.46 lakh (till date).
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Statement refered reply to part {c} & {d} of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 148
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Annexure

0 regarding Special School for Visually Challenged Children for answer on 26.07.2016

Name of the State 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 (As on 21.07.2016}
Number | Amount | Numberof | Number | Amountof | Number of Nurber | Amount of | Number of | Number | Amount of | Numnber of
Special of Grant | Students Special Grant Students Special Grant Students Special Grant Students
Schoals for | {Rs.in with Schools for {Rs.in with Schools for {Rs.in with Schoois for {Rs.in with
Visually lakhs) | Disabilities Visually lakhs) Disabilifies Visually lakhs) Disabilities | Visually lakhs) Disabilities
Impaired Benefited Impaired Benefited Impaired Benefited Impaired Benefited
Students Students Students Students
1 |Andhra Pradesh ] 153.97 1304 9 11894 1721 5 102.84 1725 2 34.84 569
2 |Arunachal Pradesh 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0
3 JAssam 1 445 ¢ 1 1.48 57 2 248 4.3 .00 0
4 |Bihar 1 6.92 73 0 0.00 2 2048 234 1 2.44 37
5 |Chattisgarh 2 14.24 142 1 1.91 54 1 6.21 96 1 3.76 55
6 |Delhi 3 58.79 863 2 4.24 21 4 71.23 1494 0 0.00 8]
7 |Goa 0 0.00 0 0 (.00 0 o; .00 0 0 0.C0 0
8 |Gujarat 1 1643 368 1 2.39 192 0 0.00 0 0 .00 G
9 |Haryana 4 28.00 533 3 23.7C 398 2 12.37 196 2 5.69 137
10 |Himacha! Pradesh 2 1093 100 1 4.82 60 1 5.42 196 4] 0.00 0
11 |Jammu & Kashmir 0 0.00 Q 0 6.00 0 0 0.00 4] 0 0.00 0
12 [Tharkhand 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 ] 0 0.00 0
13 |Karnataka 7 4924 658 2 6.24 139 1 18.10 165 0 0.00 0
14 [Kerala p 27.58 319 1 5.71 81 1 8.85 152 2 6.37 96
15 [Madhya Pradesh 1 3.61 36 1 1.20 30 1 3.92 33 1 3.84 36
16 {Maharashira 1 1.80 40 1 14.61 160 0 0.00 0 1 3.83 58
17 |Manipur 0 .00 G 0 0.00 Q 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0
18 |Meghalaya a 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 4]
19 [Mizoram 1 2.03 40 1 &7.00 40 1 3.96 40 0 0.00 ¢}
20 jNagaland 0 0 0.00 0 Q.00 0 0 0.00 0
21 {Odisha 7] 13414 1019 6 64.06 839 8 19.61 1542 2 10.85 187
22 {Pondicherry 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0
23 {Punjab 1 252 40 4 35.53 730 2 1341 528 2 4.86 46
24 {Rajasthan 2 21.75 426 2 25.58 86 3 1292 380 1 9.29 218
25 {Sikkim O ¢.00 Q 0 0.00 g 0 0.00 0 0 .00 0
26 {Tamil Nadu 6 57.13 5476 3 s.41 218 2 17.57 227 1 3.37 4]
27 |Tripura 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0
28 |Utiar Pradesh 5 66.38 675 3 43.60 410 3 58.02 as57 1 4.28 160
29 |Uttrakhand 0 0.00 4] 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0
30 |West Bengal 2 11.45 113 1 10.68 166 2 2.88 89 0 0.00 0
31 JAndman and Nicobar 8] 0.00 ¢ 0 0.00 0 0 .00 0 0 0.00 0
32 {Chandigarh 0 0.00 0 0 0.60 ¢ 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0
33 {Dadra & Nagar Haveli 0 .00 4] 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 .00 0
34 |Daman & Diu 4 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 4] 0.0¢ 0 0 0.00 0
33 |Lakshadweep 0 0.00 0 0 .00 0 0 0.00 G ¢ 0.00 ¢]
36 |Telangana 0 0.00 I¢] 2 28.98 228 0 1643 184 0 0.00 0
R Total 54 681.36 12225 45 470.14 5690 4% 403.70 8142.3 17 97.46 1599




